Q8 5lr2717

By: Chair, Howard County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 20, 2025 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2	Howard County - Room Rental Tax - Maximum Rate and Distribution
3	Ho. Co. 18–25
4	FOR the purpose of altering the maximum sales or use tax rate that Howard County is
5	authorized to impose on certain room rentals in the County; requiring the County to
6	distribute certain revenue attributable to certain tax rates imposed by the County to
7	certain entities; and generally relating to the Howard County sales or use tax on
8	room rentals for sleeping accommodations for transients.
9	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
10	The Public Local Laws of Howard County
11	Section 20.400(a)
12	Article 14 – Public Local Laws of Maryland
13	(1977 Edition and October 2022 Supplement, as amended)
14	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
15	The Public Local Laws of Howard County
16	Section 20.400(b)
17	Article 14 – Public Local Laws of Maryland
18	(1977 Edition and October 2022 Supplement, as amended)
19	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
20	That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
21	Article 14 - Howard County

23 (a) Howard County may impose, by law, and collect a sales or use tax on room rentals in the county for sleeping accommodations for transients.

22

20.400.



